ratio of 1.22. The effect of several independent variables on the NPV was also

evaluated.  The figure below shows that the key variables are the CAPEX and the

lease/sale prices of the industrial plots. For example, if the industrial lease prices are

varied by -/+ 30% then the NPV varies from PKR-438 Million to PKR3,255 million

Similarly, if CAPEX varies by -/+ 30% NPV varies from PKR 2,965 Million to PKR -148

million. Variations in commercial land prices, premium on services, and discount rate

do not significantly influence the outcomes.

P a g e | 98

Figure 48 Scenario 1, Effect of selected variables on NPV

7.5.3. Scenario 1 - Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was carried out on the base case assumptions by varying overall

project costs and revenues. In the table below it can be seen that, for example, if the

costs go up by say 30 percent then to achieve a positive NPV the revenues have to

increase by at least 10 percent. Similarly, if revenues drop by 30 percent, then costs

need to decrease by at least 20 percent for the project to remain viable.  Breakeven

points are achieved if overall revenues decrease by 18 percent or costs go up by 2

percent.

-30%,  1,852

-30%,  2,965

-30%,  1,373

-30%, -438

-30%,  1,295

+30%,  1,043

+30%, -148

+30%,  1,444

+30%,  3,255

+30%,  1,523

-1,000 -500 0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000 2,500 3,000 3,500

Discount Rate

Capex

Services premium

Industrial price

Commercial price

Net Present Value +30% -30%

P a g e | 99

Table 17 Sensitivity Analysis on costs and revenues

NP

V

Cost factor

1,40

8.53

.700

0.80

0

0.90

0

1.00

0

1.10

0

 1.200   1.300   1.400   1.500   1.600   1.700

H
ig

h
e
r

fa
c
to

r
=

 m
o

re
 R

e
v

e
n

u
e

0.70

0

 986   348

(290)

(928)

(1,56

6)

(2,20

3)

(2,84

1)

(3,47

9)

(4,11

7)

(4,75

5)

(5,393)

0.80

0

1,76

5

1,12

7

 489

(149)

(787)

(1,42

5)

(2,06

3)

(2,70

0)

(3,33

8)

(3,97

6)

(4,614)

0.90

0

2,54

3

1,90

6

1,26

8

 630   (8)  (646)

(1,28

4)

(1,92

2)

(2,56

0)

(3,19

8)

(3,835)

1.00

0

3,32

2

2,68

4

2,04

6

1,40

9

 771   133   (505)

(1,14

3)

(1,78

1)

(2,41

9)

(3,057)

1.10

0

4,10

1

3,46

3

2,82

5

2,18

7

1,54

9

 911   274   (364)

(1,00

2)

(1,64

0)

(2,278)

1.20

0

4,88

0

4,24

2

3,60

4

2,96

6

2,32

8

 1,690   1,052   414   (223)  (861)

(1,499)

1.30

0

5,65

8

5,02

1

4,38

3

3,74

5

3,10

7

 2,469   1,831   1,193   555   (83)  (720)

1.40

0

6,43

7

5,79

9

5,16

1

4,52

3

3,88

6

 3,248   2,610   1,972   1,334   696   58

1.50

0

7,21

6

6,57

8

5,94

0

5,30

2

4,66

4

 4,026   3,389   2,751   2,113   1,475   837

7.5.4. Scenario 1 – Monte Carlo simulation and probability of loss

In addition to the sensitivity analysis, a Monte Carlo simulation with 5,000 random trials

was performed to estimate the probability of a loss on the investment.  A histogram

showing the distribution of NPV results within a 95-percentage confidence interval is

provided below.

P a g e | 100

Figure 49 Histogram of Net Present Values from Monte Carlo simulation (Scenario 1)

The results from the simulation show that, on average, the project has an NPV of

PKR1,466 Million with an IRR of 29.1 percent and B/C ratio of 1.23.

[…]

In scenario 2, the project is economically feasible for the base case with an NPV of

PKR 2,899 million IRR of 26.27 percent and B/C ratio of 1.201.

As in scenario 1, the key variables effecting NPV are the CAPEX and the lease/sale

prices of the industrial plots.  The figure below shows the effect of selected variables

on the NPV.  For example, if industrial plot lease prices are varied by -/+ 30 percent

then the NPV varies from -PKR-1,805 million to PKR 7,604 million. Variations in

commercial land prices, premium on services, and discount rate do not significantly

influence the outcomes.

Figure 50 Scenario 2, Effect of selected variables on NPV

7.5.7. Scenario 2 - Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was carried out on the base case assumptions by varying overall

project costs and revenues. In the table below it can be seen that if the costs go up by

say 30 percent then to achieve a positive NPV the revenues have to increase by 10

percent. Similarly, if the revenues drop by 30 percent then the project costs would have

to decrease by 20 percent for the project to remain feasible.  Breakeven points are

achieved if the revenues decrease by 16.7 percent or costs go up by 20.1 percent

-30%,  3,947

-30%,  6,866

-30%,  2,864

-30%, -1,805

-30%,  2,785

+30%,  2,033

+30%, -1,067

+30%,  2,935

+30%,  7,604

+30%,  3,013

-3,000 -2,000 -1,000 0 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 6,000 7,000 8,000 9,000

Discount Rate

Capex

Service premiums

Industrial price

Commercial price

Net Present Value +30% -30%

P a g e | 103

Table 20 Sensitivity Analysis Scenario 2 (Base Case)

 NPV  Cost factor

 2,899   0.700   0.800   0.900   1.000   1.100   1.200   1.300   1.400   1.500   1.600   1.700

H
ig

h
e

r
fa

c
to

r
=

 m
o

re
 R

e
v
e
n

u
e

 0.700   2,030   588   (853)

(2,295)

(3,736)

(5,178)

(6,619) (8,061)

(9,502)

(10,94

4)

(12,385)

 0.800   3,761   2,320   878   (563)

(2,005)

(3,446)

(4,888) (6,329)

(7,771)

(9,212)

(10,654)

 0.900   5,492   4,051   2,610   1,168   (273)

(1,715)

(3,156) (4,598)

(6,039)

(7,481)

 (8,922)

 1.000   7,224   5,782   4,341   2,899   1,458   16  (1,425) (2,867)

(4,308)

(5,750)

 (7,191)

 1.100   8,955   7,514   6,072   4,631   3,189   1,748   306  (1,135)

(2,577)

(4,018)

 (5,460)

 1.200

10,687

 9,245   7,804   6,362   4,921   3,479   2,038   596   (845)

(2,287)

 (3,728)

 1.300

12,418

10,977

 9,535   8,094   6,652   5,211   3,769   2,328   886   (555)  (1,997)

 1.400

14,150

12,708

11,267

 9,825   8,384   6,942   5,501   4,059   2,618   1,176   (265)

 1.500

15,881

14,440

12,998

11,557

10,115

 8,674   7,232   5,791   4,349   2,908   1,466

7.5.8. Scenario 2 – Monte Carlo simulation and probability of loss

The distribution of the calculated NPVs from the Monte Carlo simulation model, which

randomly varies the project costs and revenues, is shown in the figure below. The

model assumes a normal distribution of variations in costs and revenues.

P a g e | 104

Figure 51 Histogram of Net Present Values from Monte Carlo simulation

(Scenario 2)

The simulation gives an average NPV of PKR3,082 Million an IRR of 26.6 percent and

a B/C ratio of 1.21.

Table 21 Scenario 2 - Summary results of Monte Carlo simulation